

No. 21-2763

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TYLER CAMERON GUTTERMAN, DALE NELSON,
HUNTER JOHNSON, *and* BRIAN HILTUNEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INDIANA UNIVERSITY, BLOOMINGTON; *and* PAMELA S. WHITTEN,
in her official capacity as President of Indiana University,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:20-cv-02801
Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Reilly Stephens
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1065
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Phone: 312-637-2280
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court should reverse the decision below and find that the tracking of Plaintiffs’ movements was an unreasonable search.....	1
A. Plaintiffs have a Fourth Amendment privacy interest in their swipe data.	1
B. Using Plaintiffs’ swipe data to track their movements was unreasonable.	5
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 7, 8

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013) 3

Florida v. Riley, 488 U.S. 445 (1989)..... 3

Heeger v. Facebook, Inc., 509 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 12

In re Facebook, Inc., 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 14

Medlock v. Trs. of Ind. Univ., 738 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2013) 9, 14

People v. Killebrew, 256 N.W.2d 581 (Mich. App. 1977)..... 3

People v. Weaver, 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)..... 7

Pratt v. Chi. Hous. Auth., 848 F. Supp. 792 (N.D. Ill. 1994) 9

Reardon v. Wroan, 811 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1987) 3

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 8

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 7

State v. Houvener, 186 P.3d 370 (Wash. App. 2008)..... 3

United States v. Bah, 794 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 9

United States v. Briere de L'Isle, 825 F.3d 426 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 10

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 3, 7, 8

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984)..... 6

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 7

United States v. Soybel, 13 F.4th 584 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 11

United States v. Tuggle, 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021) 6

United States v. Turner, 839 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2016) 9
